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THE FOREGOING WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE, AND THE SOLE REMEDY 

FOR ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, IN CONTRACT, IN TORT OR OTHERWISE 

ARISING FROM THE FAILURE OF PRODUCT AND IS IN LIEU OF ALL 

OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ALL WARRANTIES 

OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE WHICH 

WARRANTIES ARE HEREBY DISCLAIMED. THE LIABILITY OF NANOLEAF 

SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE TERMS OF THE EXPRESS WARRANTY SET 

FORTH HEREIN. IN NO EVENT WILL NANOLEAF BE LIABLE FOR ANY 

SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, 

WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGES RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, 

PROFITS, BUSINESS OR GOODWILL, WHETHER OR NOT NANOLEAF HAS 

BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.
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Nanoleaf LED Lamps Limited Warranty.
Limited Warranty: 3-year free replacement limited warranty. 

The warranty period is based on lamp operation of 6 hours a day/7 days 

a week. 

If a Product fails to operate in accordance with this limited Warranty, 

Nanoleaf will, at its sole option, replace the Product with the 

same or a functionally equivalent Product or grant purchaser a credit for 

a future Product purchase.

For avoidance of doubt, "to replace the Product" does not include any 

removal or reinstallation costs or expenses, including without limitation 

labor costs or expenses, shipping costs to return non-conforming Products 

or any damages that may occur during the return of Product to Nanoleaf. 

This limited Warranty is subject to the following additional conditions:

• The Products have been installed and operated in accordance with the   

 manufacturer’s instructions and precautions. 

• The Products have not been subject to accident, neglect, abuse, misuse 

 or acts of God.

• A Nanoleaf representative will have access to the failed Products and

 the fixtures used to operate them. If the fixture or other parts become 
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EN-Formal Warning:
Risk of Electric Shock – Do not use where directly exposed to water. 

Do not insert nail, straw, thread or other object into holes on the 

device surface. Do not open or attempt to open device.

To prevent property damage and injuries, ensure that the light fixture 

can support the weight of the bulb. This device is not intended for use 

with emergency exit fixtures. Before replacing device, turn off power and 

let device cool in order to avoid burn or electric shock. Discontinue use if 

damaged. Product enhancements are constantly worked on; therefore 

appearance and outlook may vary and are subject to change without 

notice. Operate in environments of -20C to 45C (-4F to 113F) only. 

Intended strictly for indoor use. Do not stare directly at the light for long 

periods of time, for risk of damages to the eyes.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject 

to the following two conditions: 

(1)  this device may not cause harmful interference 

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including 

 interference that may cause undesired operation.This Class B digital  

 apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003 
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 suspect, the representative shall have the right to invite other 

 manufacturers’ representatives to evaluate the lighting system 

 components.

• The Product has been purchased directly from an authorized Nanoleaf  

  distributor/dealer/store.

• This warranty is limited to lamps purchased for use in regions that are  

  within the jurisdiction of the United States and Canada.

• Purchase receipt must be returned along with the Products to the 

 Nanoleaf returns center before refund or replacement is issued.

•  It is the purchaser’s responsibility to contact to purchaser’s original point 

of purchase to initiate the replacement process

 The warranty and remedy set forth herein do not apply to Products, 

parts, advice, assistance or service which Nanoleaf furnishes to purchaser 

as a business courtesy. 

 The warranty is not applicable to any Product which is used in violation 

of any applicable standard, code or instructions for use, including those 

contained in the Standards for Safety of Underwriters Laboratory, Inc. 

(UL), Standards for the American Standards Institute (ANSI), in Canada, 

the Canadian Standards Association (CSA), in Australia, Standards Association 

of Australia (SAA), In European Economic Area EEA, European Conformity 

(CE). 

Size:133mm(L)x78mm(W) 

注：实线为裁切线，虚线为折线。
    EN-English, ES-Spanish, FR-French, IT-Italia, DE-German
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Garantía Limitada de Lámparas LED Nanoleaf.
Garantía limitada: 3 años de garantía limitada de reemplazo gratuito.

El garantía se basa en un periodo de funcionamiento de la lámpara de 6 horas al 

día/7 días a la semana. Si un producto no funciona de acuerdo con esta garantía 

limitada, Nanoleaf, a su exclusivo criterio, reemplazar el producto con el mismo 

o un producto o un equivalente funcional o se le concederá al comprador un 

crédito para una futura compra del Producto.

Para evitar dudas, "" para reemplazar el Producto "" no incluye los costos o 

gastos de remoción o reinstalación, incluyendo costos o gastos de mano de obra, 

gastos de envío por devolución de productos no conformes o cualquier daño que 

pueda ocurrir durante el regreso del Producto a Nanoleaf.               

Esta garantía limitada está sujeta a las siguientes condiciones:

• Los productos se han instalado y operado de acuerdo con las instrucciones y 

precauciones del fabricante.

• Los productos no han sido objeto de accidente, negligencia, abuso, mal uso o 

desastres naturales.

• Un representante Nanoleaf tendrá acceso a los productos defectuosos y los 

accesorios utilizados para manejarlos. Si el dispositivo u otras partes se 

convierten en sospechoso, el representante tendrá el derecho de invitar a 

representantes de otros fabricantes para evaluar los componentes del sistema 

de iluminación.
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ES-Advertencia:
Riesgo de descarga eléctrica - No use donde se exponga directamente al agua. 

No inserte la uña, palillos, fibras u otro objeto en los agujeros en la superficie 

del dispositivo. No abra, ni intente abrir el dispositivo. Para evitar daños a la 

propiedad y lesiones, asegúrese de el plafón pueda soportar el peso de la 

bombilla. Este dispositivo no está diseñado para su uso con accesorios de 

salidas de emergencia. Antes de sustituir el  dispositivo, desconecte la 

alimentación y deje enfriar para evitar quemaduras o descargas eléctricas. 

Suspenda su uso si está dañado. Mejoras de los productos están en constante 

trabajaron; Por lo tanto, el aspecto y las perspectivas pueden variar y están 

sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso. Operar en ambientes de -20C a 45C (-4F a 

113F) solamente. Destinados estrictamente para uso en interiores. No mire 

directamente a la luz durante largos periodos de tiempo, por el riesgo de 

daños a los ojos. Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Reglas de la 

FCC. La operación está sujeta a las dos condiciones siguientes:

(1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales

(2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las 

interferencias que puedan provocar un funcionamiento no deseado. Este 

aparato digital Clase B cumple con la norma ICES-003.
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LA GARANTÍA ES EXCLUSIVA, Y EL ÚNICO REMEDIO PARA CUALQUIER Y 

TODO RECLAMO, POR CONTRATO, EN AGRAVIO U OTRA ÍNDOLE 

DERIVADOS DE LA FALTA DE PRODUCTO Y EN LUGAR DE CUALQUIER OTRA 

GARANTÍA, EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA, INCLUYENDO TODAS LAS GARANTÍAS DE 

MERCADEO O APTITUD PARA UN FIN PARTICULAR LA GARANTÍA NO SERÁ 

RESPONSABLE. LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE NANOLEAF ESTARÁ LIMITADA A 

LOS TÉRMINOS DE LA GARANTÍA EXPRESA EN EL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO. 

EN NINGÚN CASO NANOLEAF SERÁ RESPONSABLE POR NINGÚN DAÑO EN 

PARTICULAR INCLUYENDO, SIN LIMITACIÓN, SIN LIMITACIÓN, DAÑOS 

RESULTADOS POR PÉRDIDA O USO,  BENEFICIOS, EMPRESA O NEGOCIO, SEA 

O NO NANOLEAF HA SIDO ADVERTIDO DE LA POSIBILIDAD DE LOS MISMOS.
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• El producto ha sido comprado directamente de un distribuidor autorizado 

Nanoleaf / comerciante autorizado/ o tienda autorizada.

• Esta garantía se limita a las lámparas compradas para uso en regiones

  dentro de la jurisdicción de los Estados Unidos y Canadá.

• El recibo de compra debe ser enviado junto con los productos de Nanoleaf 

al centro de devoluciones para su reembolso o reemplazo.

• Es responsabilidad del comprador el contactar a info@nanoleaf.me para 

iniciar el proceso de reemplazo.                                                                                    

La garantía y recursos en este documento no se aplican a los productos, 

piezas, consejos, ayuda o servicio que Nanoleaf proporciona al comprador 

como una cortesía de negocios.

La garantía no aplica a cualquier producto que se utilicé en violación de 

cualquier norma, código o instrucciones aplicables para su uso, incluidos los que 

figuran en las normas para la seguridad de la Underwriters Laboratory, Inc. (UL), 

Normas para la American Standards Institute (ANSI), en Canadá, Canadian 

Standards Association (CSA), en Australia, la Standards Association of Australia 

(SAA), en Europa en European Economic Area EEA, European Conformity (CE).
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Garantie Limitée pour les Lampes LED Nanoleaf.
Garantie Limitée: Garantie limitée à 3 ans avec remplacement gratuit.

La période de garantie est basée sur le fonctionnement de la lampe durant 6 

heures par jour et 7 jours par semaine. Si le produit ne fonctionne pas 

conformément à la présente garantie limitée, Nanoleaf pourra, à sa seule 

discrétion, remplacer le produit avec un produit similaire ou avec un produit aux 

fonctions équivalentes ou octroyer un crédit pour l'achat futur d'un produit 

Nanoleaf.

Pour écarter tout doute, "remplacer le produit" ne comprend pas les coûts liées 

au retrait ou à la réinstallation, y compris mais sans s'y limiter, aux coûts de 

main d'oeuvre ou aux dépenses équivalentes, aux frais d'expédition pour 

retourner les produits non conformes ou aux dommages qui pourraient survenir 

pendant le retour du produit à Nanoleaf.

Cette garantie limitée est soumise aux conditions supplémentaires suivantes:

• Les produits doivent avoir été installés et utilisés en conformité avec les 

instructions et les précautions du fabricant.

• Les produits n'ont pas fait l'objet d'accident, de négligence, d'abus, de mauvais 

usage ou de catastrophes naturelles.

• Un représentant Nanoleaf aura accès aux produits défaillants et aux 

accessoires utilisés pour les faire fonctionner. Si l'appareil ou d'autres parties 

deviennent suspect, ce représentant aura le droit d'inviter les représentants 

d'autres fabricants à évaluer les composants du système d'éclairage.
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FR-Avertissement général:
Risque de chocs électriques – Ne pas utiliser dans des endroits directement 

exposés à l'eau. Ne pas insérer les ongles, de la paille, un fil ou tout autre 

objet dans les trous situés sur la surface de l'appareil. Ne pas ouvrir ou tenter 

d'ouvrir l'appareil. Pour éviter tout dommage matériel ou blessure, 

assurez-vous que le support lumineux puisse supporter le poids de l'ampoule. 

Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé dans les dispositifs lumineux situés 

au niveau des issues de secours. Avant de remplacer l'ampoule, couper 

l'alimentation électrique et laisser refroidir l'appareil afin d'éviter tout risque 

de brûlure ou de choc électrique. Cesser l'utilisation si l'ampoule est 

endommagée. Les améliorations du produit sont périodiques. Ainsi, l'apparence 

et le design pourront varier et sont sujets à des changements sans préavis. 

Fonctionne dans des endroits où la température se situe entre -20°C et 45°C 

(-4°F et 113°F). Destiné à un usage strictement intérieur. Ne pas regarder 

directement la lumière pendant de longues périodes de temps sans quoi vous 

risquez d'éventuelles lésions oculaires. Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 

15 des règles de la FCC. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions 

suivantes:

(1) cet appareil ne pourra pas provoquer d'interférences

(2) cet appareil devra accepter toute interférence, y compris les interférences 

qui pourront provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable. Cet appareil digital de 

Classe B est conforme à la norme canadienne ICES-003.
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CETTE GARANTIE EST EXCLUSIVE, ET TOUTE RÉCLAMATION DANS LE 

CONTRAT, EN RESPONSABILITÉ DÉLICTUELLE OU AUTRE RÉCLAMATION 

DÉCOULANT DE LA DÉFAILLANCE DU PRODUIT ET EN LIEU ET PLACE DE 

TOUTES LES AUTRES GARANTIES, EXPRESSES OU IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS 

TOUTE GARANTIE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU GARANTIE D'ADÉQUATION 

À UN USAGE PARTICULIER SERONT DÉCLINÉES. LA RESPONSABILITÉ DE 

NANOLEAF DEVRA ÊTRE LIMITÉE AUX TERMES DE LA GARANTIE EXPRESSE, 

ÉNONCÉE AUX PRÉSENTES. EN AUCUN CAS, NANOLEAF NE POURRA ÊTRE 

TENU RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES SPÉCIAUX, INDIRECTS OU 

CONSÉCUTIFS, Y COMPRIS MAIS SANS S'Y LIMITER, AUX DOMMAGES 

RÉSULTANT DE LA PERTE D'UTILISATION, DES BÉNÉFICES, DE L'USAGE 

COMMERCIAL OU DE PERTE DE CLIENTÈLE, QUE NANOLEAF AIT ÉTÉ 

INFORMÉ DE LA POSSIBILITÉ D'UNE TELLE PERTE.
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• Le produit devra avoir été acheté directement auprès d'un 

distributeur/revendeur/magasin autorisé pour la vente de produits Nanoleaf.

• Cette garantie est limitée aux lampes achetées pour une utilisation dans les 

régions relevant de la juridiction des États-Unis et du Canada.

• Le reçu de l'achat devra être retourné avec les produits au Centre de 

Retours de Nanoleaf, avant tout remboursement ou remplacement éventuel.

• Il est de la responsabilité de l'acheteur de contacter info@nanoleaf.me pour 

lancer le processus de remplacement.

La garantie et les recours énoncés ne s'appliquent pas aux produits, pièces, 

conseils, assistance ou service fournit à l'acheteur par Nanoleaf au titre de 

bonnes pratiques commerciales.

La garantie n'est pas applicable à tout produit utilisé en violation de toute 

norme applicable, code ou notice d'utilisation, y compris ceux énoncés dans 

les Standards for Safety of Underwriters Laboratory, Inc. (UL), les Normes de 

l'Institut des normes américaines (ANSI), et au Canada, de l'Association 

Canadienne des Normes (CSA), en Australie, de l'Association des Normes 

d'Australie (SAA), de la Zone Economique Européenne EEA et de Conformité 

Européenne (CE).
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Garanzia Limitata Lampade Nanoleaf al LED.
Garanzia limitata: garanzia di sostituzione gratuita di 3 anni.

Il periodo di garanzia si basa su un utilizzo delle lampade per 6 ore al giorno, 

per 7 giorni alla settimana. Se un prodotto non soddisfa questi requisiti garanzia, 

Nanoleaf procederà a sua discrezione, alla sostituzione del prodotto con uno 

uguale, funzionalmente equivalente o con un credito di acquisto futuro del 

valore del prodotto per un acquisto futuro.

Per evitare qualsiasi dubbio, "la sostituzione del prodotto" non comprende le 

spese di rimozione ed installazione, compresi i costi di manodopera, di 

spedizione per la restituzione del prodotto non conforme o di qualsiasi danno 

possa subire durante la restituzione alla Nanoleaf.

La seguente garanzia è soggetta alle seguenti restrizioni aggiuntive:

* Il prodotto deve essere installato e deve essere utilizzato in accordo con le 

istruzioni e delle precauzioni del costruttore.

* Il prodotto non deve essere soggetto ad incidenti, negligenza, manomissioni, 

abuso, utilizzo scorretto o atti di Dio.

* Un addetto della Nanoleaf avrà accesso al prodotto danneggiato e alle 

operazioni per la sua riparazione. Se la riparazione o altre operazioni saranno 

sospette, l'addetto potrà segnalare ai rappresentanti del costruttore il tutto, al 

fine di valutare le componenti del sistema di illuminazione.
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IT-Attenzione Generale:
Pericolo di Shock Elettrico - Non usare a contatto diretto con l'acqua. Non 

inserire chiodi, viti o altri oggetti sulla superficie del dispositivo. Non cercare 

di aprire il dispositivo. Per evitare danni a cose e persone, assicurarsi che il 

supporto della luce possa sostenere la lampadina. Non usare il dispositivo per 

uscite d'emergenza. Prima di sostituire il dispositivo staccare la corrente e 

lasciare raffreddare il dispositivo stesso, al fine di evitare ustioni o shock 

elettrico. Interrompere l'utilizzo se danneggiato. Il prodotto è costantemente 

soggetto a miglioramenti, quindi l'aspetto può variare anche senza avviso. 

Utilizzare a temperature tra i -20C e i 45C (-4F e 113F). Utilizzare soltanto al 

coperto. Non fissare la luce per lunghi periodi di tempo, per evitare danni agli 

occhi.Il dispositivo rispetta  la sessione 15 del regolamento FCC. Le operazioni 

sono soggette alle seguenti condizioni:

(1) il dispositivo può causare interferenze pericolose

(2) il dispositivo deve accettare qualsiasi interferenza ricevuta, anche quelle 

che possono causare operazioni indesiderate. Questo apparato digitale di 

classe B rispetta le condizioni di ICES-003 del Canada.
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LA PRESENTE GARANZIA È IL SOLO APPIGLIO IN CASO DI RECLAMI, IN 

CONTRATTO, IN TORTO O IN QUALSIASI RIFERIMENTO A DISFUNZIONI DEL 

PRODOTTO IN LUOGO DELLE ALTRE GARANZIE, ESPLICITE O IMPLICITE, 

COMPRESE TUTTE LE GARANZIE DI VENDITA O PER SCOPI PARTICOLARI, LE 

QUALI NON SONO RITENUTE VALIDE. NANOLEAF DEVE ESSERE 

CONSIDERATA LEGALMENTE RESPONSABILE SOLO ENTRO I TERMINI E LE 

CONDIZIONI DELLA GARANZIA QUI PRESENTE. IN NESSUN CASO LA 

NANOLEAF SI RITERRÀ LEGALMENTE RESPONSABILE PER QUALSIASI DANNO 

ECCEZIONALE, CASUALE O CONSEGUENTE, COMPRESI I DANNI DERIVATI 

DAL MANCATO UTILIZZO, DANNI AI PROFITTI, ALLE ATTIVITÀ, AI BENI E DI 

QUALSIASI ALTRA COSA DELLA QUALE LA NANOLEAF NON SIA STATA MESSA 

AL CORRENTE. 
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* Il prodotto deve essere acquistato solo da rivenditori/distributori/negozi 

autorizzati dalla Nanoleaf.

* La garanzia è limitata ai prodotti acquistati per l'utilizzo all'interno di 

giurisdizioni del Canada e degli Stati Uniti.

* Lo scontrino deve essere inviato insieme al prodotto al centro resi della 

Nanoleaf prima che le operazioni di rimborso siano avviate.

* Chi acquista deve contattare info@nanoleaf.me per avviare il processo di 

sostituzione.

La garanzia e il servizio di sostituzione elencati e forniti non si estendono ai 

prodotti, alle parti, agli avvisi o all'assistenza che la Nanoleaf fornisce come 

favore.

La garanzia non è applicabile ai prodotti che violano gli standard applicabili, 

alle regolamentazioni o alle istruzioni di utilizzo, comprese quelle contenute 

negli Standards for Safety of Underwriters Laboratory, Inc. (UL), Standards for 

the American Standards Institute (ANSI), in Canada, Canadian Standards 

Association (CSA), in Australia, Standards Association of Australia (SAA), In 

Europa, European Conformity (CE).
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Nanoleaf LED Lampen beschränkte Garantie.
Beschränkte Garantie: 3 Jahre kostenloser Ersatz - beschränkte Garantie.

Die Gewährleistungsfrist bezieht sich auf den Lampenbetrieb von 6 Stunden pro 

Tag / 7 Tage in der Woche. Wenn ein Produkt nicht gemäß dieser beschränkten 

Garantie funktioniert, wird Nanoleaf, nach eigenem Ermessen, das Produkt mit 

dem gleichen oder einem funktional gleichwertigen Produkt ersetzen oder dem 

Käufer einen Kredit  für den zukünftigen Produktkauf gewährleisten .

Um Missverständnisse zu vermeiden, bedeutet "das Produkt ersetzen" keine 

Kosten oder Aufwendungen für Entfernung oder Neuinstallation, einschließlich, 

ohne Einschränkung die Arbeitskosten oder Aufwendungen, Versandkosten für 

Rückgabe des nicht einwandfreien Produktes oder Schäden, die bei der 

Rücksendung des Produkts an Nanoleaf auftreten können.

Diese beschränkte Garantie unterliegt den folgenden zusätzlichen Bedingungen:

• Die Produkte wurden installiert und betrieben in Übereinstimmung mit den 

Anweisungen und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen des Herstellers.

• Die Produkte werden nicht ersetzt bei Beschädigungen durch Unfälle, 

mangelnde Sorgfalt, Missbrauch, Falschnutzung oder höherer Gewalt.

• Ein Vertreter von Nanoleaf muss Zugang zu den nicht einwandfreien 

Produkten und Leuchten, die verwendet wurden, erhalten. Wenn das Gerät oder 

andere Teile fehlerverdächtig geworden sind, so hat der Vertreter das Recht,  

andere Vertreter des Herstellers einzuladen, um die Beleuchtungssystemkompo-

nenten zu bewerten.
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DE-Formelle Warnung:
Stromschlaggefahr - Nicht an den Stellen verwenden, wo es direkter 

Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt ist. Stecken Sie keine Nägel, Stroh, Fäden oder andere 

Objekte in die Löcher auf der Oberfläche des Geräts. Öffnen Sie das Gerät 

nicht und versuchen Sie es auch nicht. Um Sachschäden und Verletzungen zu 

vermeiden, stellen Sie sicher, dass der Beleuchtungskörper das Gewicht der 

Lampe halten kann. Dieses Gerät ist nicht für die Verwendung für in  

Notausgangsleuchten bestimmt. Vor dem Austausch schalten Sie das Gerät 

aus und lassen Sie es abkühlen, um Verbrennungen oder Stromschläge zu 

vermeiden. Verwenden Sie die Glühbirne nicht weiter, wenn sie beschädigt ist. 

An Produktverbesserungen wird ständig gearbeitet; daher kann die 

Erscheinung und das Design variieren und kann ohne Ankündigung geändert 

werden. Nur in Umgebungen von -20 ° C bis 45 ° C (-4F zu 113F) in Betrieb 

setzen. Ausschließlich für Innenräume vorgesehen. Blicken Sie nicht für 

längere Zeit direkt in das Licht, es besteht eine Gefahr von Schäden an den 

Augen. Dieses Gerät entspricht dem Teil 15 der FCC-Bestimmungen. Der 

Betrieb unterliegt folgenden Bedingungen:

(1) Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen Interferenzen verursachen

(2) Dieses Gerät muss alle empfangenen Interferenzen aufnehmen können, 

einschließlich Interferenzen, die einen unerwünschten Betrieb verursachen 

können. Dieses digitale Gerät der Klasse B entspricht der kanadischen Norm 

ICES-003
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DIE VORSTEHENDE GARANTIE IST EXKLUSIV UND DIE EINZIGE ABHILFE FÜR 

ALLE ANSPRÜCHE AUS DEM KAUFVERTRAG, DIE AUS UNERLAUBTER 

HANDLUNG ODER ANDERWEITIG, AUS FEHLERHAFTEM PRODUKT 

ENTSTEHEN UND TRITT AN DIE STELLE ALLER ANDEREN GARANTIEN, 

AUSDRÜCKLICH ODER IMPLIZIERT, EINSCHLIESSLICH ALLER GEWÄHRLEIS-

TUNGEN DER MARKTGÄNGIGKEIT ODER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN 

ZWECK, DIE HIERMIT AUSGESCHLOSSEN WERDEN. DIE HAFTUNG VON 

NANOLEAF WIRD AUF DIE IN DIESER GARANTIE AUFGEFÜHRTEN 

BEDINGUNGEN BEGRENZT. IN KEINEM FALL ÜBERNIMMT NANOLEAF DIE 

HAFTUNG FÜR BESONDERE BEGLEIT- ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN, 

EINSCHLIESSLICH, ABER NICHT BESCHRÄNKT AUF SCHÄDEN, DIE AUS 

NUTZUNGSAUSFALL, GEWINNE, GESCHÄFTS- ODER FIRMENWERTE 

ENTSTEHEN, UNERHEBLICH OB NANOLEAF AUF DIE MÖGLICHKEIT 

DERARTIGER SCHÄDEN HINGEWIESEN HATTE.
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• Das Produkt wurde direkt von einem autorisierten Nanoleaf Vertrieb / 

Händler / Shop gekauft.

• Diese Garantie bezieht sich nur auf gekaufte Lampen für den Einsatz in 

Regionen, die in die Zuständigkeit der Vereinigten Staaten und Kanada fallen.

• Der Kaufbeleg muss zusammen mit dem Produkt an das Nanoleaf 

Versandzentrum zurückgesandt werden, bevor die Rückerstattung oder der 

Austausch erfolgt.

• Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Käufers info@nanoleaf.me zu 

kontaktieren, um den Austausch zu initiieren.

Die hierin dargelegten Garantien und Rechtsmittel, gelten nicht für Produkte, 

Teile, Beratung, Hilfe oder Dienstleistung, die Nanoleaf dem Käufer als 

Firmengeschenk erbringt.

Die Garantie gilt nicht für Produkte, die unter Verletzung der geltenden 

Norm, Code oder Gebrauchsanweisungen, einschließlich der in den Standards 

für die Sicherheit von Underwriters Laboratory, Inc. (UL), Standards für den 

amerikanischen Standards Institute  (ANSI ), in Kanada, Canadian Standards 

Association (CSA), in Australien, Standards Association of Australia (SAA), im 

Europäischen Wirtschaftsraum EWR, EU-Konformität (CE) enthaltenen, 

verwendet wird.
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 for use where directly exposed to water/liquids. Like a cat, the 

 Nanoleaf bulb prefers to stay dry. 

7.  To ensure a long and happy life for your Nanoleaf bulb, only use in    

 operating environments ranging betwen -20 C to + 45 C. (-4F to 113F). 

 All other conditions may result in extreme sadness and early death of 

 the bulb. 

8. Product intended for indoor use ONLY. Exploration of the bulb in 

 other environments are strongly unrecommended and discouraged, 

 but please let us know the results if you choose to take the path less 

 taken. 

9.  Emergency exit lights or fixtures are not ideal homes for the Nanoleaf 

 bulbs, they will be hopelessly unhappy there.

10. The Nanoleaf bulb is extremely bright... and shy...please refrain from 

 staring directly at it when it is turned on. If you cannot resist, please 

 admire it while wearing sunglasses, or your eyes may be upset with you. 

11. The Nanoleaf bulb excels in both open and enclosed fixtures, because 

 it is awesome and has a built-in overheating safety feature. 

12.  Once the Nanoleaf bulb is damaged, it will be polluted with evil thoughts. 

 Stop using immediately if the bulb becomes damaged or open, or 

 experience its terrible wrath and mood swings. 
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Warnings
Fun Warning:  
1. Electrical shocks are not as fun as they sound, please avoid getting

 one by powering off the Nanoleaf bulb/light switch before inspecting, 

 installing, or removing the bulb. 

2.  Though the Nanoleaf bulb is cute and dainty, please ensure that the 

 lighting fixture can support the weight of this lovable invention prior 

 to installation, to prevent any property damage or injury from a 

 falling bulb.  

3.  Please resist from touching the Nanoleaf bulb when it is on. However, 

 if you must, do so at your own risk. 

4.  The Nanoleaf bulb, or any other bulbs, should never be installed by 

 children or pets. 

5.  The Nanoleaf bulb is not designed to be dissected. 

 Please do not disassemble or open the bulb. Once disassembled, the 

 bulb will no longer function and may expose you to electrical shock 

 as punishment for murdering it. 

6.  The Nanoleaf bulb is suitable for reasonable damp locations but not 
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WHEN IT’S OFF
Turn it on and use The Bloom Blink to stop it at any level

of brightness while it’s dimming up 
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WHEN IT’S ON
Bloom Blink to start your Nanoleaf Bloom dimming

down, and Bloom Bilnk again to stop it at an appropriate

level of light 
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NIGHT MODE
Switch your light on and then immediately Bloom Blink to

set your Bloom to night mode (5% brightness)
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INSTRUCTIONS
—HOW IT WORKS

THE BLOOM BLINK
 

BUILDING UP BRIGHTNESS
When you switch your Nanoleaf Bloom on, it will slowly

ramp up its brightness from 0 to 100% over 3 seconds 

OVERVIEW
—

over time...

Bloom is controlled by a quick combination of flicking

your light switch OFF+ON. We call it The Bloom Blink

OFF ON

You can also learn how to use the Nanoleaf Bloom by watching our 

How-to video: http://bit.ly/HowtoNLBloom

SHAPE A19 

FITTING E26/E27/B22

MAX POWER USED 10W

MAXIMUM BRIGHTNESS 1200 Lumens (75W Equivalent)

EFFICIENCY 120 Lm/W

LIFETIME 30,000 hours  

WEIGHT 120 grams

MATERIAL Printed Circuit Board(PCB)

GLOBAL VOLTAGE COMPATIBLE 100-240V

USAGE Indoor Use Only

CRI 80


